

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1858.

Pablished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1858.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

ر

All fines and penalties arising from a violation of this SECT. 3. act, may be recovered by an action of debt in the name of any person who shall sue for the same; one moiety thereof to the use of the covered. town school fund of Arrowsic, and the other moiety thereof to the priated. person who may sue for the same.

[Approved February 16, 1858.]

Chapter 148.

An act to incorporate the Trustees of the Maine Universalist Missionary Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

J. C. Knowlton, R. K. Littlefield, J. H. Farnsworth, Corporators. SECT. 1. Israel Washburn, junior, W. A. P. Dillingham, S. H. Colesworthy, C. R. Moor, and Job Prince and such persons as the Maine Uni- Corporate versalist Missionary Society shall from time to time appoint as their successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Trustees of the Maine Universalist Missionary Society, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the Powers and liabilities and duties incident to like corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation shall be capable of taking and holding real and personal property, the net annual profits of which do not exceed five thousand dollars.

[Approved February 17, 1858.]

name.

privileges.

May hold real and personal property, ann-ual profits not to exceed \$5,000.

Chapter 149.

An act to incorporate the Trustees of Presque Isle Academy.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

-32

SECT. 1. Moses Rose, Joseph B. Hall, Sumner Whitney, Joseph Corporators. W. Hines, Alanson Rackliff, Hiram Brackett, Winslow Hall and Joseph Blake, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated into a body politic by the name of the Trustees of Presque Corporate Isle Academy, for the promotion of education.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is hereby vested with all the rights, Rights, priviprivileges and immunities incident to similar corporations, to have

name.

leges, &c.

135Снар. 148.

Fines and penalties, how re--how appro-

FISH IN JACKSON POND.

100

Снар. 150.

By-laws.

May hold real or personal estate, annual income not to exceed \$3,000.

-how appropriated. First meeting, how called. and use a common seal, to prosecute and defend suits at law, to make and establish such by-laws, not repugnant to the laws of this state, as may be deemed necessary for the management of their affairs; to fill all vacancies occurring in their number, to take and hold any estate, real or personal, which they now possess, or may hereafter receive by donation or otherwise, the annual income of which shall not exceed the sum of three thousand dollars; said income to be faithfully applied to promote the cause of education.

SECT. 3. Any two of the persons above named may call the first meeting of said corporation, by publishing a notice thereof in the Aroostook Pioneer, or by giving written notice thereof to the persons above named, seven days at least before the time appointed for said meeting.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 17, 1857.]

Chapter 150.

An act to prevent the destruction of fish in Jackson pond, so called, in the town of Concord.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All persons are hereby prohibited from taking fish from Jackson pond, so called, in the town of Concord, in any manner, at any time, between the first day of April, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight, and the first day of April, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-one.

SECT. 2. If any person shall take any fish contrary to the provisions of the first section of this act, upon conviction thereof before any court competent to try the same, he shall forfeit and pay for every fish so taken, a fine of not less than three dollars, nor more than ten dollars, one-half thereof to the complainant and the other half to the use of said town of Concord.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after the first day of April, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

[Approved February 18, 1858.]

Fish, taking of, prohibited.

Penalty.

-how appropriated.